chapter 563 of the Laws of 1902, hereby authorizes the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn to enter into a contract for repaving with granite block on a concrete foun-
dation, 18th street, from 11th avenue to Vanderbilt avenue, Borough of Brooklyn. 
at an estimated cost of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) r to be charged to the cor-
porate stock repaving account, Code "CPB-32." 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Deputy and Acting Comptroller, the President of 

the Board of Aldermen and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn.

[...]

To the Board of Estimate and Apportionments 

Gentlemen-On March 21st, 1916, on the application of the SHERIFF OF 
BRONX COUNTY, the Board of Aldermen requested your Board to authorize the 
Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of Six Thousand Two 
Hundred and Ninety-seven ($6,297) Dollars. The Bureau of Standards reports 
thereon as follows: 

"Purpose-To provide for the employment of additional Keepers, Matrons 
and Cooks for the remainder of 1916. 

"Reason-The opening of a new and additional jail in Bronx County, situ-
ated in the Bergen Building, 177th St.